17 2037 436 436 254,716 254,280 36 21,050 21,014
18 2038 436 436 341,621 341,186 32 25,208 25,175
19 2039 436 436 362,482 362,046 29 23,881 23,852
20 2040 30,685 30,685 384,615 353,930 1,805 22,624 20,819
21 2041 436 436 408,099 407,663 23 21,434 21,411
22 2042 436 436 433,015 432,579 20 20,306 20,285
23 2043 436 436 553,582 553,147 18 23,178 23,160
24 2044 436 436 587,375 586,939 16 21,958 21,942
25 2045 436 436 617,388 616,952 15 20,607 20,593
26 2046 436 436 648,827 648,392 13 19,336 19,323
27 2047 436 436 681,940 681,504 12 18,146 18,134
28 2048 436 436 716,742 716,306 10 17,028 17,018
29 2049 436 436 587,601 587,165 9 12,464 12,455

30 2050 30,685 30,685 617,539 586,854 581 11,696 11,115

Total 455,953,600 103,823 559,776 8,707,625 8,147,849 318,989 514,631 195,643

Benefit Net Benefit
Discount Cash Flow (at 12%)

SQ Year Project Cost
Maintenanc

e Cost
Total Cost

Table  13-4  Result of Economic Analysis
Indicator Result

EIRR (%) 15.1

B/C Ratio 1.62

（NPV US$ ）million  195.6

Table  13-5  Result of Sensitivity Analysis
Table  13-6  Sensitivity Analysis for Increased

Routine Maintenance Expenditure

Case
Economic

Indicator

Benefits

-10% Base Case +10%

Costs

-10%

NPV* 156.3 202.3 248.2

B/C 1.61 1.79 1.97

EIRR 15.0% 15.8% 16.4%

Base

Case

NPV* 128.7 195.6 220.6

B/C 1.45 1.61 1.77

EIRR 14.4% 15.1% 15.7%

+10%

NPV* 101.1 147.1 195.7

B/C 1.32 1.47 1.61

EIRR 13.8% 14.4% 15.1%

Case
Economic

Indicator

Benefits

-10% Base Case +10%

Costs

-10%

NPV* 154.4 200.4 246.3

B/C 1.60 1.77 1.95

EIRR 15.0% 15.7% 16.4%

Base

Case

NPV* 126.8 193.5 218.7

B/C 1.44 1.60 1.76

EIRR 14.3% 15.0% 15.7%

+10%

NPV* 99.2 145.2 193.6

B/C 1.32 1.46 1.60

EIRR 13.7% 14.4% 15.0%

Preparatory Survey on National Road No.5 Improvement Project
(Thlea Ma’am–Battambang Section and Sri Sophorn–Poipet Section)

Executive Summary
47

14.   NOTE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF JAPANESE YEN LOAN PROJECT

14.1 General

 Through the long experiences of
implementation of Japanese ODA loan
projects, JICA has found many important
points which need attention from the view
point of smooth implementation of projects
as well as to fully achieve the objectives of
projects.

 MPWT established the Project Management
Unit for the North Section in November
2012 to manage the Project.